

No. 10-174

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

STUART BANNER
UCLA Supreme Court
Clinic
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

JAMES R. MAY
Counsel of Record
Widener University
School of Law
4601 Concord Pike
Wilmington, DE 19803
(302) 477-2060
jrmay@widener.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Political Question Doctrine Has No Application to Issues of Common Law	9
A. This Court Has Never Found a Common Law Claim Non-Justiciable Under the Political Question Doctrine	10
B. When a Non-Justiciable Constitutional Issue Has Arisen <i>Within</i> a Common Law Claim, the Court Has Always Taken Jurisdiction and Decided the Common Law Claim on the Merits, After Deferring to the Political Branches' Resolution of the Constitutional Issue	20
C. There is No Reason to Expand the Political Question Doctrine to Include Common Law Claims	24

II. This Nuisance Claim Would Not Be a Political Question Even if the Political Question Doctrine Applied to Issues of Common Law	28
A. This Nuisance Claim is Not Textually Committed to the Political Branches	29
B. This Nuisance Claim is Governed by Judicially Discoverable and Manageable Standards	31
C. This Nuisance Claim Can Be Decided Without an Initial Policy Determination of the Kind Clearly for Nonjudicial Discretion	35
D. None of the Remaining <i>Baker</i> Formulations Is Present	38
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1921).....	14
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	20
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	11, 33
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5 th Cir. 2009), appeal dismissed, 607 F.3d 1049 (5 th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	18
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	18
<i>Doe v. Braden</i> , 57 U.S. 635 (1853).....	22
<i>Georgia v. Stanton</i> , 73 U.S. 50 (1867).....	11
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	26, 32, 33
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	11, 30, 31
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979)	33
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	11, 12, 13, 32
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	18
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. American Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	13, 14
<i>Juilliard v. Greenman</i> , 110 U.S. 421 (1884).....	21, 22

<i>Kiernan v. City of Portland</i> , 223 U.S. 151 (1912)	11
<i>Lexington & Ohio R.R. Co. v. Applegate</i> , 38 Ky. 289 (1839).....	26
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	31
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849).....	20, 21
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 547 U.S. 293 (2006)	19, 20
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	14
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	11
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901).....	11, 12, 33
<i>Mountain Timber Co. v. Washington</i> , 243 U.S. 219 (1917)	11
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , appeal pending, No. 09-17490 (9 th Cir.)	1
<i>New Jersey v. City of New York</i> , 283 U.S. 473 (1931)	11, 12
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927)	27
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	11, 17, 30
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918)	21
<i>Ohio ex rel. Bryant v. Akron Metro. Park Dist.</i> , 281 U.S. 74 (1930)	11
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916)	11

<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971)	11, 12, 13
<i>Pacific States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Oregon</i> , 223 U.S. 118 (1912)	11
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	18
<i>Ricaud v. American Metal Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 304 (1918)	22, 23
<i>Taylor v. Beckham</i> , 178 U.S. 548 (1900)	11
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 130 S. Ct. 584 (2009)	19
<i>United States Dep't of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992)	14, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990)	18, 34
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	10, 11, 17, 19, 29, 33
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	14
<i>Williams v. Suffolk Ins. Co.</i> , 38 U.S. 415 (1839)	22
Constitutional provisions:	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	30
Other authorities:	
Rachel E. Barkow, "More Supreme Than Court? The Fall of the Political Question Doctrine and the Rise of	

Judicial Supremacy,” 102 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 237 (2002)	16
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Federal Jurisdiction</i> (5 th ed. 2007).....	15
Jesse H. Choper, “The Political Question Doctrine: Suggested Criteria,” 54 <i>Duke L.J.</i> 1457 (2005)	15
Louis Henkin, “Is There a ‘Political Question’ Doctrine?,” 85 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 597 (1976).....	16
Paul M. Kurtz, “Nineteenth Century Anti- Entrepreneurial Nuisance Injunctions – Avoiding the Chancellor,” 17 <i>Wm. & Mary L. Rev.</i> 621 (1976).....	26
Martin H. Redish, “Judicial Review and the ‘Political Question,’” 79 <i>Nw. U. L. Rev.</i> 1031 (1985)	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts	25
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Harvey C. Mansfield and Delba Winthrop eds., 2000).....	27
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000).....	15, 16
Mark Tushnet, “Law and Prudence in the Law of Justiciability: The Transformation and Disappearance of the Political Question Doctrine,” 80 <i>N.C. L. Rev.</i> 1203 (2002).....	16
